
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Paul Jones  
Tel: 01270 686458 
E-Mail: paul.jones4@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

School Organisation Sub-Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday 6th March 2012 
Time: 1.00 pm 
Venue: Fred Flint Room, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman   
 
 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda 
 

3. Proposed Expansion of Oakefield Primary and Nursery School, Crewe   
(Pages 5 - 106) 

 
 To consider the proposal to expand Oakefield Primary and Nursery School, Crewe 

from 315 school places to 420 with a planned implementation date of 1 January 
2013. 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOL ORGANISATION SUB COMMITTEE  PROCEDURE 
 

The Cabinet has adopted the following procedure when exercising its function 
as the relevant decision maker under Schedule 2 Education and Inspections 
Act 2006 to consider school reorganisation proposals which attract statutory 
objections. The Cabinet has also adopted this procedure for the determination 
of other non statutory education organisation proposals which have attracted 
objections.  
 
Decisions will be taken by a Committee comprising of 3 or 5 Cabinet 
members sitting as a Cabinet Sub Committee who will elect one member as 
Chair.  
 
Representatives from the Chester(CE) Diocesan Board of Education , the 
Diocese of Shrewsbury Catholic Education and nomin
[...]
s for 
the Sub Committee’s decision in relation to the relevant Statutory 
Decision Makers guidance. 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Report to School Organisation Sub-Committee  
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
6 March 2012 

Report of: Strategic Director, Children, Families and Adults 
Subject/Title: Proposed Expansion of Oakefield Primary & Nursery 

School,  Crewe 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Hilda Gaddum 

                                                               
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This decision paper reports on the outcome of the statutory public notice 

(attached as Annex 1) and details the responses received during the 4 
week representation period, which commenced on 18 January 2012 and 
concluded on 15 February 2012 
 

1.2 As the Strategic Commissioner of School Places, Cheshire East Council has 
a statutory duty to commission sufficient school places for children resident in 
its area.  (The Education and Inspections Act, 2006 and The School 
Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools)(England) 
Regulations 2007 (as amended by The School Organisation and Governance 
(Amendment)(England) Regulations 2007 which came into force on 21 
January 2008 and The School Organisation and Governance 
Amendment)(England) Regulations 2009 which came into force on 1 
September 2009). 

 
1.3 In response to pupil forecasts, which indicate that there will be a significant 

shortfall in the number of primary school places in the Crewe area due to 
population changes, a review of provision was undertaken resulting in a 
proposal to increase the capacity at Oakefield Primary and Nursery School 
from 315 places to 420 places. Statutory consultation on this proposal was 
approved by Councillor Gaddum, Cabinet Member for Children and Families 
Services, on14 November 2011.  
 

1.4 A report detailing the outcome of the consultation undertaken between 22 
November 2011 and 20 December 2011 was presented to the Cabinet 
Member at a meeting of 22 December 201, along with a request for 
permission to issue a statutory public notice proposing the expansion of 
Oakefield Primary and Nursery School from 315 to 420 school places.  A 
summary of the outcome of the consultation process is included later in this 
report.  A copy of the complete full proposal and its appendices is attached 
(Annex 2.)   
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 5



1.5     The table below lists the documents included with this report. 
 

Annex   Document 
1 Statutory Public Notice 
2 Complete Full Proposal  
 Appendix 2.1  Consultee List 
 Appendix 2.2  Consultation Document 
 Appendix 2.3  Consultation Feedback Form 
 Appendix 2.4  Consultation Feedback 
 Appendix 2.5 -  Crewe Local Area Partnership Actual and 

Projected Surplus Places 
3 Representation Feedback  
4 Equality Impact Assessment 
5 Guidance issued by the Department for Education  Extract for 

Decision Makers 
6 Guidance for Members  Extracts from the DfE Guidance   
 Appendix 6.1  Ofsted Monitoring Inspection Report 
 Appendix 6.2  Map of Crewe schools in the vicinity 
 

2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That the School Organisation Sub-Committee gives approval to the 

expansion of Oakefield Primary and Nursery School, Crewe from 315 school 
places to 420 with a planned implementation date of 1 January 2013.  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 In making this recommendation, full consideration has been given to the 

responses received from key stakeholders during the formal consultation 
period and representation period. A full list of consultees is included at 
Appendix 2.1. 

 
3.2 Feedback from consultees during the formal consultation period was low with 

the Local Authority only receiving 5 responses, of these, 4 returned 
comments opposing the proposal to expand the school and 1 had no view. In 
order to facilitate feedback on the proposal, a formal consultation document 
was produced detailing the background and rationale for the proposed 
expansion and explaining the statutory consultation process. (Appendix 2.2) 
Information on how feedback could be provided was included, together with a 
feedback form (Appendix 2.3). Letters were issued to a wide range of 
stakeholders to inform them of the proposal and invite comments. 
Stakeholders included Ward Members, Edward Timpson MP, the Diocese 
and Parish Councils.  Information was sent to all the schools in the Crewe 
Local Area Partnership (LAP).  Neighbouring primary schools were issued 
with letters for distribution to all their parents and carers inviting feedback. 
The formal consultation 
and was available in hard copy on request.  

 
3.3 The main concerns expressed during consultation were in relation to the 

Ofsted category of the school, which at the time of consultation was classified 
as bei It is 

Page 6



important to note that officers gave full consideration to these concerns and 
reported to the Cabinet Member on 22 December that the current intervention 
measures by the Local Authority were delivering improved outcomes for all 
learners within the school and that there was confidence that these 
improvements were sustainable. A recent Ofsted monitoring visit (1-2 
December 2011) concluded that the school has made significant progress in 
the preceding four months and that the re-structured leadership team was 
now judged as outstanding . (Appendix 6.1) The quality of teaching and 
learning was judged as good overall. The Local Authority is fully confident 
that current rates of progress will continue and that the agreed leadership will 
ensure that all learners achieve the highest standards possible in the short 
term as well as longer term development of the school. Current interim 
leadership arrangements are in place for three years which will allow for real 
embedding of best practices and deliver sustainable improvements for all 
learners. Full details of the feedback received during consultation are 
attached as Appendix 2.4 

  
3.4 Following the of 22 December 

to issue a public notice on the proposed expansion of Oakefield Primary 
and Nursery School, a statutory four-week representation period 
commenced on 18 January 2012 and concluded on 15 February 2012. 
Members will be aware that any person can submit representations, which 
can be objections as well as expressions of support for the proposals. The 
representation period is usually the final opportunity for people and 
organisations to express their views about the proposals and the body 
making the decision; in this case the School Organisation Sub-Committee 
must take these views into account when deciding whether to approve the 
proposal. 

 
3.5 In accordance with the guidance issued by the Department for Education, 

a statutory public notice was published in the local paper and a copy of 
the complete proposal and statutory notice were forwarded to The 
Secretary of State. Comments were invited from key stakeholders 
including Ward Members, Edward Timpson MP, the Diocese and Parish 
Councils. Information was emailed to all schools in the Crewe LAP and 
neighbouring primary schools were issued with letters for distribution to all 
their parents and carers. Schools have confirmed to the Local Authority 
that letters were distributed as requested.  Copies of the statutory public 
notices were displayed by officers on the school gates at Oakefield 
Primary & Nursery School and in other prominent places in the local area.  
The level of feedback from stakeholders has been low with only 4 
responses received by the closing date of 15 February 2012.  
 

3.6 One respondent, representing the views of a nearby school, has queried on 
behalf of the Governing Body, the rationale for the proposal expressing 
concern about the potential expansion of a school in Special Measures. 
Concern was also raised about the process used to formulate options prior to 
the implementation of statutory procedures. 

 
3.7 The main concerns expressed by three of the objectors are in relation to the 

anticipated increase in the volume of traffic and potential health and safety 

Page 7



issues arising from this; specifically the restricted access to residential 
property within the immediate vicinity of the school, and the increased noise 
due to a potential increase in the number of pupils attending the school.  

 
3.8 Further information in response to these issues is included within Annex 6 to 

this report as information for Members when making their decision on the 
proposal. Full details of the responses received during the representation 
period are attached as Annex 3 
 

4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Oakefield Primary & Nursery School is situated in Crewe North Ward.    
 However, consultation was untaken with all the neighbouring wards:- 
  
 Crewe Central 
 Crewe East 
 Crewe West 
 Crewe North 
 Crewe South 
 Crewe St Barnabas 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  

 
Councillor Irene Faseyi  Crewe Central 
Councillor Margaret Martin - Crewe East 
Councillor David Newton  Crewe East 

 Councillor Chris Thorley  Crewe East 
 Councillor Peter Nurse  Crewe West 
 Councillor Michelle Sherratt  Crewe West 
 Councillor Mo Grant  Crewe North 
 Councillor Dorothy Flude  Crewe South 
 Councillor Steven Hogben  Crewe South 
 Councillor Roy Cartlidge  Crewe St Barnabas  
 
6 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and 

Business Services)  
 
6.1 The Oakefield school proposal was one of the approved schemes by the 

Cabinet on the 5 September 2011 
 
6.2 The building work would be funded from the 2011/2012 Capital 

Programme. The capital investment required is estimated at £741,000. 
 
6.3 Funding for the e

Schools Grant, which is then delegated to individual schools via a formula 

Education agree an allocation per pupil for each Counci
Guaranteed Unit of Funding (GUF), which in Cheshire East Borough Council 
is £4,695.01. Taking account of a variety of factors e
[...]
 is rejected these costs are potentially 
lost. 

 
8.3 Members will wish to note that a key risk to the Local Authority in not 

approving this expansion will be that there will be an insufficient number of 
reception class places for children resident in this area based on current 
forecasts and demand for school places. For reception 2011 the Local 
Authority admitted a total of 1050 children across the 21 primary schools in 
the Crewe Local Area Partnership (LAP) against a provision of 1006 school 
places and consequently a number of schools; in negotiation with the Local 
Authority, exceeded their Published Admission Number.  To date, for 
Reception 2012, the Local Authority has received a total of 1088 requests 
indicating a shortfall of 82 reception class places. The proposed expansion is 
intended to contribute to much needed additional capacity in an area of the 
Borough that has a significant shortfall in the number of pupil places.  

 
8.4 An Equality Impact Assessment (Annex 4) has been completed in relation to 

this proposal and concluded that the proposal would have an overall positive 
impact on several of the areas, specifically parents and carers, young people 
and socio-economic disadvantaged groups and a neutral impact on the 
remaining factors.  

 
9.0 Access to Information 
 

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report author: 

 
   Name:   Rob Hyde 
  Designation:  Principal Manager Organisation and Capital Strategy               

Page 10



            Tel No: 01606 271821 
             Email:  rob.hyde@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



  ANNEX 1 

 

STATUTORY NOTICE  

PROPOSAL TO ENLARGE THE PREMISES OF OAKEFIELD PRIMARY 
AND NURSERY SCHOOL 

Notice is given in accordance with section 19(1) of the Education and 
Inspections Act 2006 that Cheshire East Borough Council intends to make a 
prescribed alteration to Oakefield Primary and
[...]
ultation will be undertaken during the spring 
term 2012 on a proposed increase from 45 to 60 to apply with effect from 
September 2013.  

 

  

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



   
 
   
  ANNEX  2 
 

  1 

PROPOSALS FOR PRESCRIBED ALTERATIONS OTHER 
THAN FOUNDATION PROPOSALS: Information to be included 
in a complete proposal  
 
Extract of Part 1 of Schedule 3 and Part 1 of Schedule 5 to The School 
Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools)(England) 
Regulations 2007 (as amended): 

In respect of a Governing Body Proposal  

1. The name, address and category of the school for which the governing body are 
publishing the proposals. 

 

Not Applicable 

 
 

In respect of an LEA Proposal: School and local education authority details 

1. The name, address and category of the school . 

 

Oakefield Primary and Nursery School 

Holland Street 

Crewe 

Cheshire 

CW1 3SL 

 

Oakefield Primary and Nursery School is a Community School maintained by  

Cheshire East Borough Council,  

Westfields,   

Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach,  

Cheshire, CW11 1HZ 

 
 

Implementation and any proposed stages for implementation 

2. The date on which the proposals are planned to be implemented, and if they are to 
be implemented in stages, a description of what is planned for each stage, and the 
number of stages intended and the dates of each stage. 

 

January 2013 

Page 15



   
 
   
  ANNEX  2 
 

  2 

 

Objections and comments 

3. A statement explaining the procedure for making representations, including  

(a) the date prescribed in accordance with paragraph 29 of Schedule 3 (GB 
proposals)/Schedule 5 (LA proposals) of The School Organisation (Prescribed 
Alterations to Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2007 (as amended), by 
which objections or comments should be sent to the local education authority; 
and 

(b) the address of the authority to which objections or comments should be sent. 

 

Within 4 weeks from the date of publication of this proposal any person may object 
to or make comments on the proposal by sending them to:-   

 
Children, Families and Adults Services 
Organisation and Capital Strategy,  
Delamere House (EC), 
Delamere Street,  
Crewe,  
Cheshire, CW1 2LL  
 
or via email to SOCS@cheshireeast.gov.uk. 

 
 

Alteration description 

4. A description of the proposed alteration and in the case of special school proposals, 
a description of the current special needs provision. 

 

The proposal is to expand the school to provide 420 pupil places by increasing the 
existing capacity by 105 places for implementation by January 2013 Consultation on 
an increase in the Published Admission Number from 45 to 60 will be conducted 
separately during the spring term 2012 and in accordance with statutory 
requirements on proposed changes to admission arrangements.  

School capacity 

5. (1) Where the alteration is an alteration falling within any of paragraphs 1 to 4, 8 , 9 
and 12-14 of Schedule 2 (GB proposals)/paragraphs 1-4, 7, 8, 18, 19 and 21 of 
Schedule 4 (LA proposals) to The School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to 
Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2007 (as amended), the proposals  must 
also include  

(a) details of the current capacity of the school and, where the proposals will alter 
the capacity of the school, the proposed capacity of the school after the 
alteration; 

 

Page 16



   
 
   
  ANNEX  2 
 

  3 

Current capacity of the school is 315 school places. The proposed new capacity of 
the school is 420.  

 
 

 

(b) details of the current number of pupils admitted to the school in each relevant 
age group, and where this number is to change, the proposed number of pupils 
to be admitted in each relevant age group in the first school year in which the 
proposals will have been implemented;  

 
Changes to published admission numbers; which determine the number of pupils 
to be admitted into the relevant age group, mus
[...]
in relation to 
the proposals to consult were complied with; and 

(e) copies of all consultation documents and a statement on how these documents 
were made available. 

 

In accordance with section 19 of the Education and Inspections Act 2006 Cheshire 
East Council has consulted interested parties on its proposal to expand Oakefield 
Primary and Nursery School.  Consultation was implemented between 22 
November 2011 and 20 December 2011 and in accordance with the guidance 
issued by the Secretary Of State  

The consultation documents 
www.cheshireeast.gov.uk  throughout the process and were made available in 

full details and information about the process has been communicated in writing, 
including email, to all interested parties. Appendix 1 contains the list of persons 
and parties who were consulted together with information about how the 
consultation has been implemented. 

In order to facilitate feedback on the proposal, a formal document was produced 
(Appendix 2) detailing the background to the proposal and the statutory 
consultation process, with information on how feedback could be provided. A 
feedback form was included with the document.  (Appendix 3) An electronic form 
was made available online to facilitate feedback and interested parties could also 
provide feedback orally by telephoning the Council. The feedback received as part 
of this process is summarised in Appendix 4).  

 

Project costs 

12. A statement of the estimated total capital cost of the proposals and the breakdown 
of the costs that are to be met by the governing body, the local education authority, and 
any other party. 

 

The building work would be funded 
Programme. The Capital investment required is estimated at £741,000.  

 
 

 

13. A copy of confirmation from the Secretary of State, local education authority and 
the Learning and Skills Council for England (as the case may be) that funds will be made 
available (including costs to cover any necessary site purchase
[...]
efield Primary 
Letter e mailed to school for 
distribution   

22.11.2011

Beechwood
Brierley Primary

Hungerford Primary

Leighton Primary
Mablins Lane Community Primary
Monks Coppenhall Primary
Underwood West Primary
Wistaston Green Primary

Pebblebrook Primary

Vine Tree Primary
Haslington 
Shavington Primary
The Berkeley
The Dingle
Weston Village
Wistaston Church Lane
Willaston Primary
Shavington High
Kings Grove
Ruskin
Sir William Stanier ( Feeder High) 
St Thomas More
Catholic Diocese of Shrewsbury             Email 22.11.2011
Anglican Diocese of Chester Email 22.11.2011

MP(s) of the constituencies affected Mr Edward Timpson  Email 22.11.111

Margaret Martin -  Crewe East

Crewe Green Council
Rope Parish Council
Weston & Basford
Haslington Parish Council

22.11.2011

Governing bodies, Head teachers and staff 
at remaining schools within Crewe LAP. 
(Primary & Secondary)

 Email 

Email 

22.11.2011

22.11.2011E mail to schools 

Councillors - Ward Members

Local District / Parish where the subject 
school is located

Diocesan Authority and the Bishop of 

Council's Web Pages

Governing bodies, Head teachers , staff and 
parents at immedaite neighbouring schools 
within Crewe LAP. 

E mail with letter to cascade to  
parents/carers

Live 22.11.2011

22.11.2011

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 Appendix 2.2 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lorraine Butcher 
Strategic Director 
Children, Families & Adults 
Cheshire East Council 
Westfields, Sandbach  
Cheshire   
CW11 1HZ 
 
                               November 2011 

 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 

 
 

PROPOSAL FOR THE ENLARGEMENT 
OF 

 
OAKEFIELD PRIMARY AND NURSERY 

SCHOOL, CREWE 

Page 31



 

__________________________________________________________________ ______________________________ 
 

OBJECTIVE OF THIS CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 
 

To undertake formal consultations with parents and carers of pupils at Oakefield 
Primary & Nur
[...]
were there a few weeks ago and 
parents had no choice but to park elsewhere! but im afraid it has not worked and it is not going to ever work without 
a permanent solution. 

Parent/carer of 
pupil 

When I first heard about the expansion, my main concern was regarding the school being in Special Measures.  
Would it not be advisable to concentrate on bringing the school out of this, before increasing the pupil intake? If it  
would have no effect on this, then yes, I can see the benifit on an expansion. 
 
 

 

P
age 39



P
age 40

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Crewe Local Area Partnership Actual and Projected Surplus Places Appendix 2.5

LAP School Capacity 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17
Crewe Beechwood School 262 280 265 274 274 274 273 274 18 15 6 6 6 7 6 6% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Crewe Brierley Primary School 154 161 162 172 186 190 187 187 7 -1 -11 -25 -29 -26 -26 4% -1% -7% -16% -18% -16% -16%
Crewe Edleston Primary School 217 210 210 211 211 210 210 210 -7 0 -1 -1 0 0 0 -3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Crewe Gainsborough Primary and Nursery School 418 420 418 419 419 420 420 420 2 2 1 1 0 0 0 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Crewe Hungerford Primary School 391 420 393 402 408 414 413 414 29 27 18 12 6 7 6 7% 6% 4% 3% 1% 2% 1%
Crewe Leighton Primary School 402 420 407 412 412 413 412 413 18 13 8 8 7 8 7 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Crewe Mablins Lane Community Primary School 473 510 480 483 484 496 506 496 37 30 27 26 14 4 14 7% 6% 5% 5% 3% 1% 3%
Crewe Monks Coppenhall Primary & Nursery School 333 360 339 352 365 377 379 378 27 21 8 -5 -17 -19 -18 8% 6% 2% -1% -5% -5% -5%
Crewe Oakefield Primary and Nursery School 290 315 293 300 312 315 315 315 25 22 15 3 0 0 0 8% 7% 5% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Crewe Pebble Brook Primary School 194 210 193 197 199 202 203 204 16 17 13 11 8 7 6 8% 8% 6% 5% 4% 3% 3%
Crewe St Mary's Catholic Primary School (Crewe) 542 560 548 543 534 547 550 546 18 12 17 26 13 10 14 3% 2% 3%
[...]
e.

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 6  
 

Additional Information for Members  Factors to be Considered by Decision Makers 
Using relevant extracts from Department for Education (DfE) Statutory Guidance -  
 

Extracts from Statutory Guidance - paragraphs 4.15 to 4.63 Closing a Maintained Mainstream School, School Organisation and Competitions Unit 1 

The information presented below is intended to assist Members in their decision-making on the proposal to expand Oakefield Primary and 
Nursery School from 315 to 420 school places.   Please refer to the Guidance  (Annex 5)  

1 EFFECT ON STANDARDS AND SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT 
 

DfE Guidance  Extracted 
Paragraph/s 

Current Position Impact of Expansion 

A System Shaped by Parents  
The Government's aim - a schools system 
shaped by parents which delivers 
excellence and equity a dynamic system 
in which weak schools that need to be 
closed are closed quickly and replaced by 
new ones where necessary; and the best 
schools are able to  expand and spread 
their ethos and success.  

4.17 Ofsted currently categorise Oakefield 
Primary school as being 

intervention. It is important to note that 
full and careful consideration had been 
given to the status of the school prior to 
seeking permission to consult on the 
proposed expansion. Officers took 
advice from colleagues in the Strategy, 
Planning & Performance team who are 
satisfied that intervention measures 
would deliver a more positive outcome 
for the school. 
 
A recent Ofsted monitoring visit (1-2 
December 2011) concluded that the 
school has made significant progress in 
the last 4 months and that the re-
structured leadership team was now 
judged as outstanding and the quality of 
teaching and learning was judged as 
good overall. (see Appendix 6.1) 
 
 

The Local Authority is fully confident 
that current rates of progress will 
continue and that the current interim  
leadership arrangements, which are in 
place for three 
[...]
 

A formal consultation process was 
implemented by the authority between 
22 November and 20 December 2011. 
Full details of the feedback receive 
during the consultation are attached as 
Appendix 2.4  
 
The outcome of the consultation was 
presented to the Cabinet Member for 
responsibility for Children and Families 
Service on 22 December whereupon a 
decision was taken to issue a statutory 
public notice attached as Annex 1 
 
The attached Annex 3 details the 
responses received during the 4 week 
representation period, which 
commenced on 18 January 2012 and 
concluded on 15 February 2012 
 

The main concerns expressed by 3 of 
the objectors are in relation to the 
anticipated increase in the volume of 
traffic and potential health and safety 
issues arising from this, the restricted 
access to residential property within the 
immediate vicinity of the school, and 
increased noise due to a potential 
increase of pupils attending the school.  
 
Highways have no recorded incidents of 
personal injury in the last 5 years. 
However, they are aware of concerns 
from local residents in the area. There 
have been site meetings between the 
school and the Police Community 
Support Officer (PCSO) who are 
actively involved in monitoring the 
situation and have been at the premises 
at the start and end of the school day. 
 
The school has also started to stagger 
the start times in the morning by 
opening the school doors and allowing 
parents to drop children off from 8.35 
a.m.  The school believe this has 
helped alleviate the problem but will 
continue to work with the residents and 

P
age 94



ANNEX 6  
 

Additional Information for Members  Factors to be Considered by Decision Makers 
Using relevant extracts from Department for Education (DfE) Statutory Guidance -  
 

Extracts from Statutory Guidance - paragraphs 4.15 to 4.63 Closing a Maintained Mainstream School, School Organisation and Competitions Unit 13 

the PCSO.   
 
The representation received fro
[...]
 Map Date February 2012.
This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Cheshire East Council. 100049045 2010. Cheshire West and Chester Council. 100049046 2010. 1:12,183

Oakfields Primary & Nursery School

Legend

Oakfields Primary & Nursery School

Primary School

1 Mile Radius

Primary School Catchment Areas

Appendix 6.2

Page 105



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	SCHOOL ORGANISATION SUB COMMITTEE  PROCEDURE
	3 Proposed Expansion of Oakefield Primary & Nursery School, Crewe
	02 - Annex 1 STATUTORY NOTICE
	03a - Annex 2 Complete Proposals
	03b - Appendix 2.1 Consultee List
	03c - Appendix 2.2 Consultation Document
	03d - Appendix 2.3 - Consultation Feedback Form
	03e - Appendix 2.4 - Consultation Feedback
	03f - Appendix 2 5 - Actual  Projected Surplus Places
	04 - Annex 3 Representation feedback
	05 - Annex 4 - EIA
	06 - Annex 5 - DFE guidance
	07a - ANNEX 6 Guidance for Members
	07b - Appendix 6.1 - Ofsted Monitoring Report
	07c - OAKFIELDS PRIMARY 1-3 MILE RADIUS
	07d - OAKFIELDS PRIMARY 1 MILE RADIUS




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the School Organisation Sub-Committee 
held on Tuesday, 6th March, 2012 at Fred Flint Room, Westfields, Middlewich 

Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Clowes (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, R Domleo, H Gaddum and P Mason 

 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
It was moved and seconded that Councillor J Clowes be appointed as 
Chairman for the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor J Clowes be appointed as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Gaddum declared a personal interest in the proposed 
expansion of Oakefield Primary & Nursery School, Crewe on the grounds 
that she had at a meeting of 22 December 2011, given permission for the 
issue of the statutory public notice for the expansion of the school. 
However, Councillor Gaddum stated that she retained an open mind on 
the matter and, in accordance with the Code of Conduct, remained in the 
meeting to consider this item. 
 

3 PROPOSED EXPANSION OF OAKEFIELD PRIMARY & NURSERY 
SCHOOL, CREWE  
 
Consideration was given to the proposal to expand Oakefield Primary and 
Nursery School, Crewe. 
 
The proposal for reorganisation had been made in response to a 
significant shortfall in the number of pupil places in the Crewe area and 
pupil forecasts, which indicated that this shortfall would continue. Details 
were included in the full proposal attached as an appendix to a report 
prepared by the Strategic Director, Children, Families and Adults.  
 
Following the decision of the Cabinet Member for Children and Families 
Services of 14 November 2011, formal consultation had been undertaken 
between 22 November 2011 and 20 December 2011 on a proposal to 
expand Oakefield Primary & Nursery School, Crewe. The outcome of this 
process was considered by the Cabinet Member on 22 December 2011, 
whereupon permission was given to issue a statutory public notice for the 



expansion of the school to increase its capacity from 315 pupil places to 
420.  
 
Following publication of the public notice a statutory 4 week representation 
period commenced on 18 January 2012 and concluded on 15 February 
2012. Four objections had been received details of which were given in the 
report. 
 
On behalf of the Proposer, the Principal Manager Organisation and Capital 
Strategy attended the meeting, as did two Objectors, all made 
representations and were questioned by Members of the Sub Committee.  
 
The two Objectors, Mrs Roberts and Mrs Gillamore expressed concerns 
about the general impact on the locality of the proposed expansion. In 
particular they emphasised that existing highway and traffic problems 
would be exacerbated. 
 
In response the Principal Manager Organisation and Capital Strategy gave 
information and made statements on the different matters raised. 
 
In accordance with the Sub Committee’s procedures Members then 
considered the matter in private, in particular they considered: 

• the school organisation process followed by the Proposer to date 
and were satisfied that the documentation demonstrated that the 
procedures and documentation complied with both the law and the 
guidance; 

• whether the need for additional primary school places had been 
proven and, given the increasing numbers of children being born in 
the area and the families moving into Cheshire East, Members 
concluded that the evidence did show that there was a shortage of 
primary school places; 

• the Sub Committee also noted that Cabinet had already approved 
sufficient funding to deliver this proposal; 

• given the concerns raised by the Objectors, Members spent a 
considerable amount of time reviewing the transport and traffic 
problems that were currently being experienced by local residents 
and the effect that this proposal was likely to have. They discussed 
how the School and the Proposer could work more effectively to 
manage the difficulties generated by this traffic, but decided that 
these concerns were not sufficient to justify refusing the proposal; 
and   

• Members discussed Oakefield Primary and Nursery School being in 
Special Measures, but in light of the Proposer’s assurances about 
the excellent progress being made by the staff and pupils, they 
were satisfied that the expansion of the School was viable.  

 
The meeting then reconvened in public and the Chairman announced the 
decision. 
 



RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the expansion of Oakefield Primary and Nursery School, 

Crewe from 315 school places to 420 with a proposed 
implementation date of January 2013 be approved; 

 
2. That in the light of matters raised and debated at the meeting, the 

decision letter sent on behalf of the Sub Committee:- 
 

i)  express the Sub Committee’s disappointment that a member 
of the governing body of Oakefield Primary & Nursery School 
was not present at the meeting and that the report did not 
include any information from the School’s Governors or 
Senior Leadership Team about their view of the proposed 
expansion; 

 
ii)  urges the Governors and Senior Leadership Team of the 

School to continue efforts to develop effective relations with 
the community that it serves; and  

 
iii)  encourages the Proposer and the Governors and Staff of the 

School to take cognisance of the concerns regarding the 
potential for increased highway and traffic problems, for 
example by formally requesting that a Travel Plan is 
developed and adopted by the School, which examines the 
possibility of; 

 
• providing significant additional visitor and staff parking 

with the school boundaries to reduce the amount of on 
street parking in the vicinity of the School; 

 
• introducing appropriate road safety and traffic 

management solutions in the vicinity of the School with 
the Highways Services; and 

 
• investigating the feasibility of reopening the entrance at 

Ryebank Avenue. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.05 pm and concluded at 2.40 pm 
 

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman) 
 

 


